HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
May 08, 2007 Hearing Room HR E
1:00 PM Tapes 52-53
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SB 687 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 722 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 687 — Work Session

SB 699 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 753A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
52A 004 Chair Riley calls the committee to order at 1:05 pm
SB 687 — PUBLIC HEARING
011 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
016 David Schroeder (EXHIBIT A)
042 Chair Riley
043 Rep. Thatcher
044 Schroeder
055 Chair Riley
058 Schroeder
062 Chair Riley
SB 687 — WORK SESSION
066 MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves SB 687 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR
52A 068 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
074 Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 687 will be placed on the Consent Calendar
SB 722 — PUBLIC HEARING
080 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator




085
089

090
109
131
157
SB 722 — WORK SESSION
163

165

171

SB 687 — WORK SESSION
178

182

SB 699 -PUBLIC HEARING
198

201
213
214
215
216
218
220
223
230
231
237

SB 699 — WORK SESSION
52A 242

244
248
250

264

SB 753A — PUBLIC HEARING
266
272
273
289

Chair Riley

Pat Ribellia, City of Hillsboro, Jack Iselmann, City of Hillsboro,
Randy Tucker, Metro

Iselmann

Ribellia (EXHIBIT B)
Tucker
Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 722 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALANDER

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.

Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 722 will be placed on the Consent Calendar

MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves to suspend the rules for the
purpose of allowing Rep. Girod to vote on SB 687

Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: Rep. Girod

Chair Riley
Dave Henderson, Legislative Administrator
Chair Riley
Rep. Girod
Henderson
Rep. Girod
Henderson
Chair Riley
Henderson
Chair Riley
Henderson
Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 699 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR

Chair Riley

Rep. Thatcher

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.

Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 699 will be placed on the Consent Calendar

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Chair Riley

Sen. Morrisette, Senate District 6

Naomi Steenson, DHS (EXHIBIT C)



301 Chair Riley

304 Steenson
401 Chair Riley
403 Meredith Cote, Office of the Long Term Care Ombudsman
53A 047 Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General
100 Chair Riley
101 Rep. Thatcher
106 Steenson
117 Rep. Thatcher
119 Steenson
120 Rep. Thatcher
123 Sen. Morrisette
152 Chair Riley
153 Rep. Girod
157 Sen. Morrisette
180 Chair Riley
181 Cote
193 Chair Riley
198 Shepherd
202 Chair Riley
209 Shepherd
228 Chair Riley
230 Rep. Girod
234 Cote
235 Rep. Girod
53A 245 Chair Riley
247 Rep. C. Edwards
255 Chair Riley
258 Tom Gallagher, Oregon Newspaper Publishers Association
271 Chair Riley
282 Gallagher
291 Chair Riley
297 Gallagher
303 Chair Riley
308 Rep. Girod
315 Chair Riley
323 Shepherd
328 Chair Riley
330 Shepherd
340 Chair Riley
346 Chair Riley adjourns the committee at 1:58 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. SB 687, Written Testimony, Robert Baird, 1 p
B. SB 722, Written Testimony, Tom Hughes, 2 pp



C. SB 753A, Written Testimony, Naomi Steenson, 3 pp



