HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG

May 08, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 PM Tapes 52 - 53

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair Ban, Chuis Edwards, Vias, Chair
	Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
	Rep. E. Terry Beyer
	Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

- SB 687 Public Hearing and Work Session
- SB 722 Public Hearing and Work Session
- SB 687 Work Session
- SB 699 Public Hearing and Work Session
- SB 753A Public Hearing and Work Session

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
52A	004	Chair Riley calls the committee to order at 1:05 pm
<u>SB 687 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	011	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	016	David Schroeder (EXHIBIT A)
	042	Chair Riley
	043	Rep. Thatcher
	044	Schroeder
	055	Chair Riley
	058	Schroeder
	062	Chair Riley
<u>SB 687 – WOI</u>	RK SESSION	
	066	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves SB 687 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
		CALENDAR
52A	068	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
	074	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
		SB 687 will be placed on the Consent Calendar
<u>SB 722 – P</u> UB	LIC HEARING	•
	080	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	000	I autek Diemian, Commute Auministiator

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	085	Chair Riley
	089	Pat Ribellia, City of Hillsboro, Jack Iselmann, City of Hillsboro,
		Randy Tucker, Metro
	090	Iselmann
	109	Ribellia (EXHIBIT B)
	131	Tucker
	157	Chair Riley
<u>SB 722 – WORK</u>		
	163 165	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 722 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALANDER VOTE: 5-0-0
	103	
	171	AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
		SB 722 will be placed on the Consent Calendar
<u>SB 687 – WORK</u>	<u>SESSION</u>	•
	178	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves to suspend the rules for the
	182	purpose of allowing Rep. Girod to vote on SB 687 Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: Rep. Girod
SB 699 –PUBLIC	HEARING	
	198	Chair Riley
	201	Dave Henderson, Legislative Administrator
	213	Chair Riley
	214	Rep. Girod
	215	Henderson
	216	Rep. Girod
	218	Henderson
	220	Chair Riley
	223	Henderson
	230	Chair Riley
	231	Henderson
	237	Chair Riley
<u>SB 699 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
52A	242	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 699 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR
	244	Chair Riley
	248	Rep. Thatcher
	250	VOTE: 5-0-0
	264	AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
		SB 699 will be placed on the Consent Calendar
SB 753A – PUBLI	IC HEARING	r
	266	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	272	Chair Riley
	273	Sen. Morrisette, Senate District 6
	289	Naomi Steenson, DHS (EXHIBIT C)

301	Chair Riley
304	Steenson
401	Chair Riley
403	Meredith Cote, Office of the Long Term Care Ombudsman
047	Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General
100	Chair Riley
101	Rep. Thatcher
106	Steenson
117	Rep. Thatcher
119	Steenson
120	Rep. Thatcher
123	Sen. Morrisette
152	Chair Riley
153	Rep. Girod
157	Sen. Morrisette
180	Chair Riley
181	Cote
193	Chair Riley
198	Shepherd
202	Chair Riley
209	Shepherd
228	Chair Riley
230	Rep. Girod
234	Cote
235	Rep. Girod
245	Chair Riley
247	Rep. C. Edwards
255	Chair Riley
258	Tom Gallagher, Oregon Newspaper Publishers Association
271	Chair Riley
282	Gallagher
291	Chair Riley
297	Gallagher
303	Chair Riley
308	Rep. Girod
315	Chair Riley
323	Shepherd
328	Chair Riley
330	Shepherd
340	Chair Riley
346	Chair Riley adjourns the committee at 1:58 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

53A

53A

- A. SB 687, Written Testimony, Robert Baird, 1 p
 B. SB 722, Written Testimony, Tom Hughes, 2 pp

C. SB 753A, Written Testimony, Naomi Steenson, 3 pp